PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Partial Assignment 50%				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date		
Rafael Advanced Defense Systems Ltd.				05/03/2012		
	ΔΤΑ					
Name:	Israel Aerospa	Israel Aerospace Industries Ltd.				
Street Address:	Ben Gurion Airport					
City:	Israel					
State/Country:	ISRAEL					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		12278	2278734			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)332-9081						
Fax Number: (612)332-9081				122		
Phone: 612.332.5300						
Email: mcaufman@merchantgould.com						
Email: mcaufman@merchantgould.com 8 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 8 via US Mail. 9						
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903						
Address Line 2: Merchant & Go		uld P.C.				
Address Line 4:	MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		09124.0170USWO				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Gregory A. Sebald				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed_Ass source=Executed_Ass source=Executed_Ass	signment_IAIL#p	page2.	tif			

(Assignment) נספח ה׳ – העברת זכויות

Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

This Assignment is made of _____, 2012 and is effective this date

By and Between:

- (1) Rafael Advanced Defense Systems Ltd., a company organized and registered under the laws of the State of Israel, under control number 520042185, with a registered office at Haifa, P.O. Box 2250, Israel.("Assignor") and
- (2) Israel Aerospace Industries Ltd., a company organized and registered under the laws of the State of Israel, under control number 520027194, with a registered office at Ben-Gurion Airport, Israel. ("Assignee")

and

Whereas: Assignor is the sole owner of the Patent Applications and any Patent registered according to the Patent Applications attached herewith and labeled "Annex A", for "REAL TIME SIMULATING METHOD AND SYSTEM" (collectively the "Patent Applications"), describing a certain invention for REAL TIME SIMULATING METHOD AND SYSTEM (the "Invention"); and

Whereas: Assignor is the sole owner of the Invention; and

Whereas: Assignee had expressed its interest and its desire to obtain joint ownership in and to the Patent Applications and the Invention and Assignor had agreed to assign to Assignee half of all its rights in and to the Patent Applications and the Invention, all in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein Assignors and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby assigns half of all its rights in and to the Invention all over the world, and half of all its rights in and to the Patent Applications (collectively "the Assigned Rights") together with the right to bring proceedings for any past, current or future infringement.
- 2. As of the signing of this Assignment by both parties, Assignor and Assignee shall be joint owners in equal shares of the Assigned rights.

3. Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgement, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declaration, power of attorneys and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining and or enforcing the Assigned Rights. The terms and condition of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Without derogating from the above, Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee, its successors and assigns, as its true and lawful attorneys empowering Assignee to take all actions, execute all acts, deeds, matters and things, including but not limited to signing all documents necessary, for completing assignment the Patent Applications and recording same with any Patent office around the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have respectively, hereunto set our hands and seals on the date first written above:

RAFAEL DEFENSE SYSTEMS LTD:

 $\boldsymbol{\Omega}$

Signature

Dr. Roni Potasman Corporate Vice President Research & Development Name

ISRAEL AER Signature

נוחק ניסן האווירית גיי גייפרנו-באר 63914 נעשייה אווירית הסמנכיל.לכספים

Name

Date

3.5.2012

Annex "A"

.

	Name of the Invention	Application No.
1.	REAL TIME SIMULATING METHOD AND SYSTEM	IL 173711
2.	REAL TIME SIMULATING METHOD AND SYSTEM	US 12/278,734
3.	REAL TIME SIMULATING METHOD AND SYSTEM	PCT/IL2007/000178

T\5\40 629795v3

.

RECORDED: 05/15/2012

PATENT REEL: 028214 FRAME: 0309

- 14 -